
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

  
TO   

REQUEST FOR BID 
FOR   

COMMON AREA FURNITURE REFURBISHMENT   
HCC RFB 2024-23   

  
Date Issued: October 31, 2024 
  

I. Changes to requested measurements 
A. Section 3: Scope of Procurement, shall modified as stated below: 

Wicker Cushion Cover Quantity, Dimensions and Density 

Quantity Description Dimensions Insert Density 

39 Corner Seat Cushion Covers 11 x 26 x 7 Firm 

93 Seat Cushions Covers 26 x 26 x 4 Firm 

20 Mitered Left Top Cushions Covers 11 x 26 x 7 Medium 

93 Middle Back Cushions Covers 11 x 26 x 7 Medium 

20 Mitered Right Top Cushions Covers 11 x 26 x 7 Medium 

 

Indoor Cement Bench Cover Quantity, Dimensions & Density 

Quantity Description Dimensions Insert Density 

32 Rectangle Cushion Covers 25 x 50 x 4 Firm 

 

Signature Sofa & Ottoman Cushion Cover Quantity, Dimensions & Density 

Quantity Description Dimensions Insert Density 

6 S-Shape Cushion Cover 27 x 152 x 5 Firm 

  26 x 143 x 5 Firm 

  26 x 125 x 5 Firm 

  25 x 143 x 5 Firm 

  28 x 140 x 5 Firm 

  25 x 140 x 5 Firm 

6 S-Shape Cushion Cover 24 x 154 x 5 Firm 

  24 x 144 x 5 Firm 

  24 x 144 x 5 Firm 

  24 x 145 x 5 Firm 

  24 x 145 x 5 Firm 

  24 x 136 x 5 Firm 

12 Ottoman Cushion Cover 30 x 59 x 4 Firm 

 (2 semi-circle pieces)   

 
 

II. In all other respects, the RFP shall remain unchanged.   



ITEM 

NO.

DATE OF 

QUESTION / 

RESPONSE

QUESTION / RESPONSE

Q-01 10/28/2024 Will the foam specifications include:

1) Density rating (lbs. per cu/ft)

2) Indentation load deflection rating

3) Warranty requirements (resiliency rating)?  

10/29/2024

1) There is no specification for foam density rating. Please provide samples for approval by HCC.

2) No specification for Indentation Load Deflection Rating. Please provide samples for approval by HCC.

3) No specificatoin for resiliency rating. Please refer to the RFB, section 3 (Scope of Procurement) for warranty requirements

Q-02 10/28/2024 Does the foam require a dacron wrap? If so, a full wrap or top wrap only?  Dacron thickness of 1"?

10/29/2024

- Yes, a full dacron wrap for Wicker Cushion (seating, not back or side) and Cement Bench

- Top Dacron wrap for S furniture cushions

- Please provide samples of 1/2" and 1" Dacron thickness

Q-03 10/28/2024 Is there a specified fabric to use for the inner case/lining?  Waterproof?

10/29/2024
No specified fabric for the inner case/lining. Needs to be waterproof and bed bug resistant.

Q-04 10/28/2024 Will the zipper closures be extended to the sides of the cushions for easier removal?

10/29/2024

Yes, zipper closures should be extended on the sides for easier removal for all cushions.

- Extended 3" for Wicker Cushions and Cement Bench Cushions

- Extended 4" for S-Sofa Cushions

Q-05 10/28/2024 Will the project be done all at once or in phases?  If in phases, how long will this project take?

10/29/2024
There are no phases for this project. The project will be done all at once. 

FOR HAWAI‘I CONVENTION CENTER

as of: 10/29/24

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

HCC RFB 2024-23 COMMON AREA FURNITURE REFURBISHMENT


